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9M23 CN Insurers Monthly: Life growth narrowed 
in line; P&C growth diverged in auto & non-auto  

 OUTPERFORM 
(Maintain) 

Major listed Chinese insurers announced 1-9M23 premium income with life 
premiums growth further narrowed from 8M23 as expected, given retained 
product transitions under the regulatory cap of assumed interest rate on 
traditional life products to 3.0% (vs 3.5% cap before Jul 31). P&C premiums 
showed divergent growth as auto mildly picked up in 3Q while the non-auto 
descended for top players under proactive structural changes and increasing 
catastrophic claims in the third quarter. Top 6 life insurers recorded +6.5% YoY 
in cumulative growth in 1-9M23 (-1.2pct from 1-8M23), with total monthly 
premiums of -5.2% YoY in 9M23 vs -0.8% YoY in 8M23 (Fig.1). The widening 
declines in life premium in 9M23 were as expected, and we believe to large 
extent price in given: 1) the regulatory cap on assumed interest rate from 3.5% 
to 3.0% advanced some portions of demands for life products in July; and 2) 3Q 
traditionally served as a transition period for life insurers on agency training and 
product preps for the next-year Jumpstart sales. With NBV turnaround for major 
life insurers in 1H23, we believe negative impacts from monthly declines of 9M23 
to be limited. Besides, the earlier-than-before launch of 2024 Jumpstart sales is 
expected to outperform in 4Q over a low base. 

 Life growth narrowed in 9M23 as expected. The cumulative life premiums 
growth of top six Chinese life insurers decreased in 1-9M23 versus 1-8M23. 
China Life/ Ping An /CPIC /NCL / TPL/ PICC Life each recorded cum. growth 
of +4.5%/+7.7%/+7.9%/+3.7%/+10.8%/+10.7% YoY, narrowed from 8M23 
as shown in Fig.1. Ping An / CPIC/ PICC Life reverted positive growth in 
8M23 to -4.1%/-5.5%/-4.6% YoY in 9M23, and two pure life insurers China 
Life / NCL continued downturn to -7.2%/ -9.9% YoY. TPL +4.9% in monthly 
YoY (-5.3pct vs 8M23) as a result of a low base. Although the monthly 
downtrend continued in 9M23, the 3Q quarterly reads for CPIC/ PICC Life/ 
TPL/ Ping An stayed positive with +22.1%/+19.6%/+15.0%/+4.9% YoY 
growth as in Fig.3. Looking forward, we expect the transitional decline in life 
premiums to be temporary, as: 1) most life insurers finished annual goals in 
1H23 driven by incremental sales on savings products; 2) earlier-than-before 
2024 Jumpstart sales support growth in 4Q23 to 1Q24; 3) some insurers 
have refocused on sales of critical illness products since Aug that would help 
improve full-year NBV margin; 4) low yields on term deposits (3yr term 
deposits yield at 2.75%, Fig.28) and non-guaranteed returns on wealth 
management schemes further boost the appeal of regular life products even 
if capping down to 3.0%.  

 P&C divergence enhanced in auto vs non-auto segment. Top 3 P&C 
insurers reported total monthly premiums growth by +3.7% YoY in 9M23. 
Among which, PICC P&C (2328 HK) / CPIC +6.1%/+11.2% YoY while Ping 
An -4.1% YoY in 9M23 as in Fig.2, dragged by -26.2% YoY in 3Q for non-
autos. In 9M23, listed P&C insurers’ auto rose on track, in line with the 
domestic automobile sales recovery in 3Q underpinned by policy support. 
PICC P&C’s auto +6.8% YoY in 9M23 (+1.1pct vs 8M23 Fig.20), highlighting 
its market leading position and Ping An’s auto +6.2% YoY in 3Q23. Non-
autos growth decreased to +5.1% YoY in 9M23 for PICC P&C (vs +12.0% 
YoY in 8M23) whereas -6.6%/-26.2% YoY in 1-9M23/3Q23 for Ping An 
(Fig.24). The increase in catastrophic claims in 3Q i.e. Typhoon Doksuri 
caused COR to rise, yet proactive shifts by cutting business of higher claim 
ratios (e.g. credit insurance) could help net off the UW profit declines. 

 Valuation: Chinese life insurers is now trading at 0.1-0.5x FY23E P/EV and 
0.4x-0.8x FY23E P/B. We maintain positive on China Life (2628 HK) for its 
leading role in the 2024 Jumpstart sales. Maintain BUY with TP at HK$17.81. 
Recommend to follow Ping An (2318 HK) and CPIC (2601 HK) on 3Q results.   
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Valuation Table 
 

 
 

Company  Ticker 
Price Mkt Cap P/EV P/B ROE 

(LC) (LC bn) FY23E FY24E FY23E FY23E 

China Life 2628 HK 12.26 932.0 0.24x 0.23x 0.8x  11.8% 

Ping An 2318 HK 42.50 862.2 0.54x 0.49x 0.6x 15.4% 

CPIC 2601 HK 20.65 278.9 0.32x 0.29x 0.7x 12.5% 

New China Life 1336 HK 19.78 103.2 0.21x 0.20x 0.5x 15.4% 

China Taiping 966 HK 7.91 28.4 0.13x 0.12x 0.4x 12.7% 

PICC P&C 2328 HK 9.72 216.2 - - 0.8x 13.8% 

Zhong An 6060 HK 22.25 32.7 - - 1.6x 9.2% 
 

 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

 

 

 

 Catalysts: 1) 3Q23 earnings release on 24-31 Oct (Fig.30); 2) China 

Life/Ping An/PICC Group’s Corporate Day in late Oct-early Nov; 3) ongoing 
progress on 2024 Jumpstart sales for life insurers. 

 Risks: 1) new business sales underperformed; 2) macro recovery slower-

than-expected; 3) increased equity market volatilities that weaken net profit. 

 
Figure 1. CN Life insurers: 1-9M23/9M23 premiums, Cum YoY% and Mon. YoY% 

Life insurance 
companies 

Ticker 

1-9M23 
Cumulative 
premiums  
(RMB bn) 

9M23 
Cumulative 

YoY% 

9M23 
Monthly 

premiums  
(RMB bn) 

9M23 
Monthly 
YoY% 

Monthly YoY%: 
9M23 vs 8M23 

China Life 2628 HK 578.8  4.5% 45.2  -7.2% 3.1 pct 

Ping An Life 2318 HK 382.7  7.7% 30.3  -4.1% -5.8 pct 

CPIC Life 2601 HK 204.7  7.9% 15.9  -5.5% -8.9 pct 

New China Life 1336 HK 142.9  3.7% 15.0  -9.9% -3.1 pct 

Taiping Life 0966 HK 137.6  10.8% 14.9  4.9% -5.3 pct 

PICC Life 1339 HK 91.3  10.7% 4.0  -4.6% -75.3 pct 

Total   1,538.0  6.5% 125.3 -5.2% -4.4 pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

 
Figure 2. CN P&C insurers: 1-9M23/9M23 premiums, Cum YoY% and Mon. YoY%  

PC insurance 
companies 

Ticker 

1-9M23 
Cumulative 
premiums  
(RMB bn) 

9M23 
Cumulative 

YoY% 

9M23 
Monthly 

premiums  
(RMB bn) 

9M23 
Monthly 
YoY% 

Monthly YoY%:  
9M23 vs 8M23 

PICC P&C 2328 HK 409.6  7.5% 43.3 6.1% -1.7 pct 

Ping An P&C 2318 HK 225.9  1.8% 25.6 -4.1% 3.0 pct 

CPIC P&C 2601 HK 148.5  11.8% 16.4 11.2% 8.5 pct 

Taiping P&C 0966 HK 23.6  7.6% 2.7 -2.1% -7.6 pct 

Zhong An 6060 HK 23.0  28.5% 2.3 2.1% -7.1 pct 

Total  830.6 7.1% 90.3 3.5% 1.5 pct 

Top 3 insurers  784.0 6.5% 85.3 3.7% 2.1 pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM | Note: top 3 P&C insurers ranked by market shares by 1H23 
implying PICC P&C, Ping An and CPIC. 

 
Figure 3. CN Life insurers: 3Q23 quarterly premiums and YoY% 

Life insurance 
companies 

Ticker 
3Q23 Quarterly 

premiums  
(RMB bn) 

3Q23 Quarterly 
YoY% 

3Q23 Quarterly YoY% vs 
2Q23 

China Life 2628 HK 108.6  -5.1% -19.7 pct 

Ping An Life 2318 HK 96.4  4.9% -8.6 pct 

CPIC Life 2601 HK 49.7  22.1% 4.9 pct 

New China Life 1336 HK 35.1  -0.4% -14.7 pct 

Taiping Life 0966 HK 35.4  15.0% -7.5 pct 

PICC Life 1339 HK 12.5  19.6% -38.2 pct 

Total  337.6  4.4% -12.5 pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 
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Figure 4. CN P&C insurers: 3Q23 quarterly premiums and YoY% 

PC insurance 
companies 

Ticker 
3Q23 Quarterly 

premiums  
(RMB bn) 

3Q23 Quarterly 
YoY% 

3Q23 Quarterly YoY% vs 
2Q23 

PICC P&C 2328 HK 108.6  4.1% -2.9 pct 

Ping An P&C 2318 HK 71.8  -4.6% -9.2 pct 

CPIC P&C 2601 HK 43.5  6.4% -5.1 pct 

Taiping P&C 0966 HK 7.3  0.0% -1.7 pct 

Zhong An 6060 HK 8.5  15.6% -36.8 pct 

Total  239.7  2.0% -5.9 pct 

Top 3 insurers  223.9  1.6% -5.5 pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM | Note: top 3 P&C insurers ranked by market shares by 
1H23 implying PICC P&C, Ping An and CPIC. 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5:  China Life Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 6:  Ping An Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 7:  CPIC Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 8:  NCL Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 
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Figure 9:  Taiping Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 10:  PICC Life Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

  

Figure 11: PICC P&C Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 12: Ping An PC Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 13: CPIC P&C Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 14: Taiping PC Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 
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By companies 

 
 

  

Figure 15: Zhong An Premiums Cum. YoY% & Mon. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

 

Figure 16: PICC PC Auto & Non-auto FYP & FYP Cum. YoY%   

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 17: PICC PC Auto & Non-auto FYP & FYP Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 18: PICC PC Non-auto premiums Mon. YoY% by lines  

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 19:  PC Industry Non-auto Mon. YoY% by lines, 8M23 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 
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Figure 20. PICC P&C Non-auto premiums Mon. YoY%, by segments 

Monthly YoY % 1M23 2M23 3M23 4M23 5M23 6M23 7M23 8M23 9M23 9M23 vs 8M23 

Auto 0.2% 18.2% 7.0% 6.1% 3.9% 3.8% 3.3% 5.7% 6.8% 1.1pct 

Non-auto 2.1% 29.7% 14.5% 7.4% 1.8% 14.9% -14.6% 12.0% 5.1% -6.9pct 

A&H 1.0% 21.1% 10.9% -2.8% -22.3% 3.7% -16.4% 28.3% 0.8% -27.5pct 

Argo 14.5% 55.3% 20.1% 17.2% 18.8% 17.5% 2.2% -2.2% 1.2% 3.4pct 

Liability -16.4% 26.2% 15.3% 9.7% 11.0% 20.5% -70.7% 0.0% 15.2% 15.2pct 

Enterprise 1.7% 30.1% -1.1% -2.4% 4.6% 11.1% 5.5% 6.1% 13.2% 7.1pct 

Credit 11.6% 43.6% 47.1% 31.0% 13.3% 6.6% 20.7% -20.0% -35.7% -15.7pct 

Cargo -19.7% 19.7% 11.0% 24.8% 11.6% 13.3% 8.5% 17.9% 20.8% 2.9pct 

Others 22.2% 71.3% 35.8% 38.6% 50.3% 39.6% 34.8% 70.2% 20.7% -49.5pct 

Total 1.2% 24.6% 11.7% 6.7% 3.0% 10.0% -2.3% 7.8% 6.1% -1.7pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

 

Figure 21. PICC P&C Non-auto premiums mix%, by segments 

Monthly YoY % 1M23 2M23 3M23 4M23 5M23 6M23 7M23 8M23 9M23 9M23 vs 8M23 

Auto 45.2% 42.4% 35.2% 57.0% 59.1% 42.1% 72.5% 66.3% 59.2% -7.1pct 

Non-auto 54.8% 57.6% 64.8% 43.0% 40.9% 57.9% 27.5% 33.7% 40.8% 7.1pct 

A&H 27.9% 34.1% 34.3% 17.1% 12.2% 13.6% 7.0% 10.5% 14.2% 3.7pct 

Argo 10.0% 8.9% 14.5% 10.7% 14.2% 26.2% 8.5% 8.0% 8.9% 0.9pct 

Liability 6.1% 5.9% 8.0% 6.6% 6.4% 8.0% 2.0% 6.5% 9.6% 3.1pct 

Enterprise 4.7% 2.4% 2.5% 3.1% 2.9% 3.9% 4.1% 3.3% 2.9% -0.3pct 

Credit 1.5% 0.7% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.5% 1.0% 1.0% 0.1pct 

Cargo 0.7% 0.9% 0.9% 1.2% 1.2% 0.9% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% -0.1pct 

Others 3.9% 4.7% 3.6% 3.3% 2.9% 4.3% 3.1% 3.3% 3.0% -0.3pct 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

 

Figure 22: PICC Life FYP & FYP Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 23: PICC Life FYRP & FYRP Mon. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 
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Figure 24: Ping An PC Auto & Non-auto FYP and FYP YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 25: Ping An PC Auto VS Non-auto mix% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 26: Ping An Life Agency FYP & Cum. YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 27: Ping An Life Agency FYP & Mon YoY% 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

Figure 28: CN Term deposit rates in diff. durations, 9M23 

 
Source: Wind, CMBIGM 

Figure 29: CNGB10YR yields & 750D Moving Average (%) 

 
Source: Wind, CMBIGM 
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Figure 30. 3Q23 Earnings results & Corporate Day events calendar 

Company Ticker 3Q23 Earnings results 

China Life 2628 HK 26/10/2023 (Thu) 

Ping An 2318 HK 27/10/2023 (Fri) 

CPIC  2601 HK 27/10/2023 (Fri) 

New China Life 1336 HK 27/10/2023 (Sat) 

PICC Group /  

PICC P&C 

1339 HK/ 

2328 HK 
31/10/2023 (Tue) 

Prudential 2378 HK 6/11/2023 (Mon) 

  Corporate Day 

China Life  31/10/2023 (Tue) 

Ping An   6/11/2023 (Mon) 

PICC Group  10/11/2023 (Fri) 

Source: HKEx, CMBIGM 
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